

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.357 OF 2017

GAUTAM R PATEL )...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

MUKESH G DESAI AND OTHERS )...DEFENDANTS

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8579 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.357 OF 2017  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1239 OF 2017  
IN  
SUIT NO.357 OF 2017

Mr.Siddharth Samantray (through video conferencing) a/w. Ms.Purva Basrur, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Ms.Sarvagnya P. Trivedi a/w Mr.Amar Khanna a/w Mr.Aditya Bharat Manubarwala, Mr.Sandeep Hirvadekar i/by A. Bharat & Co., Advocate for the Defendants no.1 to 4.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2025

**PC.** :

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8579 OF 2025**

1. When the matter is called out, Ms.Trivedi, learned Counsel appears for the Defendants No.1, 2 and 3 and submits that Interim Application (L) No.8579 of 2025 seeking to file additional written statement is on board, however, the same has not yet been served. Let

the application be served upon the Plaintiff's Advocate within the course of this week.

2. Let Reply to the same be filed within a period of two weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with a copy to the other side.

3. List the Interim Application (L) No.8579 of 2025 on **30<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.**

4. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained by the next date.

**SUIT NO.357 OF 2017**

5. Mr.Siddharth Samantray, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that despite several opportunities no draft issues have been furnished on behalf of the Defendants.

6. Ms.Trivedi, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants submits that in view of the Interim Application (L) No.8579 of 2025, the draft issues are yet to be prepared and the same will be prepared

after the application for filing of additional written statement is disposed.

7. Accordingly, list on **30<sup>th</sup> April, 2025**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**